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TULARE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION, STATE OFCALIFORNIA ——————

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Pliniff, (DANo.  20.012227
vs.

CoutNo.  VCF401053 A-C
YORAIBENNY BENZEEVI  DOB:11/05/1962
ALAN WALTER GERMANY_DOB:10/14/1964 FELONY COMPLAINT
BRUCERANDOLPH GREENE DOB:02/22/1952 SECOND AMENDED

Defendan(s).

The undersignedi informed and befieves that:

COUNT1

On orabout July 14, 2015, in the CountyofTulare, the crime ofEMBEZZLEMENTAND
PALSIFICATION OF ACCOUNTS BY PUBLIC OFFICER, in violaion of PENAL CODE
SECTION 424, a FELONY, was committed by YORAI BENNY BENZEEVI and ALAN
WALTER GERMANY, who being aperson described in section 424 charge wilh the receipt,
safekeeping, transfer, and distibution of public moneys, did in a manner not incidental snd
minimal, WILLFULLY OMIT TO TRANSFER THE SAME, WHEN SUCH TRANSFER WAS
REQUIRED BY LAW, KNOWING SAID TRANSFER WAS REQUIRED BY LAW OR BEING
CRIMINALLY NEGLIGENT IN NOTKNOWING,

SPECIAL ALLEGATION-STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS-LATE DISCOVERY.
'YORAT BENNY BENZEEV] and ALAN WALTER GERMANY

Its forther alleged, as to the above couat, that the sbove violation in Penal Code section ©
803 (¢), was not discovered until 12/04/17 by TULARE COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEYS'S
OFFICE BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIONS INVESTIGATOR R. KLASSEN when WITNESS |
S.C. DISCLOSEDTHATTHE DISTRICT HAD FAILED PAY OVERTHE BUILD AMERICA
BONDS PROCEEDS THEY HAD RECEIVED FOR THE PURPOSES OF BOND
REPAYMENT TO THE BONDHOLDERS, CAUSING TAXES TO BE RAISED ON THE
RESIDENTS OF THE DISTRICT, the crime ofPC 424(s)(6), FAILURETO PAY OVER OR
TRANSFER GOVERNMENT FUNDS WHEN REQUIRED BY LAW, was fo uncovered unil
that date because the DEFENDANTS CONTROLLED THE FINANCES AND OPERATIONS
OF THETULARE LOCAL HEALTHCARE DISTRICT, dba TULAREREGIONAL MEDICAL
CENTER (TRMC) AND USED THIER POSITION OF TRUST TO CARRY ON THEIR
ILLEGAL ACTIVITY IN SECRECY AND TO AVOID PUBLIC SCRUTINY.



SPECIAL ALLEGATION-STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS-OUT OF STATE
YORAT BENNY BENZEEVI

Itsfartheralleged, a to the sbove count, tha the statuteoflimitations has been extended
pursuant to Penal Code scation 803(d) in that the DEFENDANT Y.B.’S FLIGHT RECORDS
INDICATE THAT Y.B. DEPARTED THE USA ON 03/01/19 AND DID NOT RETURN TO
THE COUNTRY UNTIL 12/03/20.

SPECIAL ALLEGATION-STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS-OUT OF STATE i
ALAN WALTER GERMANY :

Itsfurtheralleged, a to the above count, that the statuteoflimitations has been extended
pursuant to Penal Code section 803(d) in that the DEFENDANT AG. RESIDES IN
ARIZONA. HE CEASED WORKING IN TULARE CALIFORNIAON 11/23/17. HIS
‘SUBSEQUENT EMPLOYMENT HAS BEEN OUTSIDE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

COUNT2 |

On or about March 15, 2016, in the Countyof Tulare, the crime of EMBEZZLEMENT
AND FALSIFICATION OFACCOUNTSBYPUBLIC OFFICER,inviolationof PENAL CODE
SECTION 424, a FELONY, was committedby YORAI BENNY BENZEEVI and ALAN
WALTER GERMANY, who being a person described in section 424 charged with the receipt,
safekeeping, transfer, and distribution of public moneys, did in a manner not incidental and
‘minimal, WILLFULLY OMIT TO TRANSFER THE SAME, WHEN SUCH TRANSFER WAS
REQUIRED BY LAW, KNOWING SAID TRANSFER WASREQUIRED BY LAW OR BEING
CRIMINALLY NEGLIGENT IN NOT KNOWING.

SPECIAL ALLEGATION-STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS-LATE DISCOVERY.
YORAI BENNY BENZEEVI and ALAN WALTER GERMANY ;

Itis further alleged, as to the above count, tha the above violation in Penal Code'section
803 (c), was not discovered until 12/04/17 by TULARE COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEYS'S |
OFFICE BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIONS INVESTIGATOR R. KLASSEN when WITNESS |
S.C. DISCLOSEDTHATTHEDISTRICT HAD FAILED PAY OVER THE BUILD AMERICA
BONDS PROCEEDS THEY HAD RECEIVED FOR THE PURPOSES OF .BOND
REPAYMENT TO THE BONDHOLDERS, CAUSING TAXES TO BE RAISED ON THE
RESIDENTS OF THE DISTRICT, The crime of PENAL CODE 424(a)(6), FAILURETO PAY
OVER OR TRANSFER GOVERNMENT FUNDS WHEN REQUIRED BY LAW, vas not
uncovered unl that date because the DEFENDANTS CONTROLLED THE FINANCES AND
OPERATIONS OF THE TULARE LOCAL HEALTHCARE DISTRICT, dba TULARE
REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER (TRMC) AND USED THIER POSITION OF TRUST TO



I

i

CARRY ON THEIR ILLEGAL ACTIVITY IN SECRECY AND TO AVOID PUBLIC
SCRUTINY.

‘SPECIAL ALLEGATION-STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS-QUT OF STATE, i
'YORAI BENNY BENZEEVD J

Its further alleged, as to the above coun, tht the statuteof limitations hs been extended
pursuant0 Penal Code section 803(d) in tht the DEFENDANT FLIGHT RECORDS INDICATE
THAT YB. DEPARTED THE USA ON O30VI9ANDDID NOT RETURN
TO THE COUNTRY UNTIL 12/0320.

SPECIAL ALLEGATION-STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS-OUT OF STATE
ALANWALTERGERMANY

Its furtheralleged,as o the above coun, tha the statueof imitations has becn extended
puisuant to Penal Code section 803(d) i tha the DEFENDANT A.G. RESIDES IN ARIZONA.
HE CEASED WORKING INTULARE CA. ON 11/23/17. HIS SUBSEQUENT EMPLOYMENT =
HAS BEEN OUTSIDE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

COUNT3 ™ |

Onor about July 18,2016, in the CountyofTulare, thecrivhe ofEMBEZZLEMENT AND |
FALSIFICATION OF ACCOUNTS BY PUBLIC OFFICER, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 424, a FELONY, was committed by YORAI BENNY BENZEEVI and ALAN
WALTER GERMANY, who being a person described in section 426 charged with the receipt, 1
safekeeping, transfer, and distribution of public moneys, did in & manner not incidental and
minimal, WILLFULLY OMIT TO TRANSFER THE SAME, WHEN SUCH TRANSFER WAS
REQUIRED BY LAW, KNOWING SAIDTRANSFERWASREQUIRED BY LAW OR BEING
CRIMINALLY NEGLIGENT IN NOT KNOWING.

SPECIAL ALLEGATION-STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS-LATE DISCOVERY. |
'YORAI BENNY BENZEEVI and ALAN WALTER GERMANY

is further alleged, 5 1 the above coun, that the above violation in Penal Code section
803 (¢), was not discovered until 12/04/17 by TULARE COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEYS'S
OFFICE BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIONS INVESTIGATOR R. KLASSEN when WITNESS
5.C. DISCLOSEDTHATTHE DISTRICT HAD FAILED PAY OVER THE BUILD AMERICA
BONDS PROCEEDS THEY HAD RECEIVED FOR THE PURPOSES OF BOND
REPAYMENT TO THE BONDHOLDERS, CAUSING TAXES TO BE RAISED ON THE
RESIDENTS OF THE DISTRICT, the ccime of PENAL CODE 424(2)(6), FAILURE TO PAY
OVER OR TRANSFER GOVERNMENT FUNDS WHEN REQUIRED BY LAW, was not



||

uncovered until that date because the DEFENDANTS CONTROLLED THE FINANCES AND
OPERATIONS OF THE TULARE LOCAL HEALTHCARE DISTRICT, dba TULARE.
REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER (TRMC) AND USED THIER POSITION OF TRUST TO
CARRY ON THEIR ILLEGAL ACTIVITY IN SECRECY AND TO AVOID PUBLIC
SCRUTINY.

SPECIAL ALLEGATION-STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS-OUT OF STATE
YORAI BENNY BENZEEVT

is further alleged, a5 to the above count, that the statuteof limitations has been extended
pursuant to Penal Code section B03(@) in that the DEFENDANT FLIGHT RECORDS INDICATE.
THAT Y.B. DEPARTED THE USA ON 03/01/19 ANDDID NOT RETURNTOTHE
COUNTRY UNTIL 12/03/20.

SPECIAL ALLEGATION-STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS-OUT OF STATE
ALAN WALTER GERMANY

Is further alleged, as to the above count, that th statuteof limitations has been extended |
pursuant to Penal Code section 803(d) in that the DEFENDANT AG. RESIDES IN ARIZONA. |
HE CEASED WORKING IN TULARE CA. ON 11/23/17. HIS SUBSEQUENT EMPLOYMENT
HAS BEEN OUTSIDE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

COUNT 4 !

Onorsbout February 17, 2017, in the CountyofTulare, the crime of EMBEZZLEMENT
AND FALSIFICATION OF ACCOUNTS BY PUBLIC OFFICER, in violationofPENAL CODE |
SECTION 424, a FELONY, was committedby YORAI BENNY BENZEEVI and ALAN
WALTER GERMANY, who being a person described in section 424 charged with the receipt,
safekeeping, transfer, and distribution of public moneys, did in a manner not incidental and |
minimol, WILLFULLY OMIT TO TRANSFER FUNDS RELATED TO THE BULD |
AMERICA BONDS, WHEN SUCH TRANSFER WAS REQUIRED BY LAW, KNOWING
‘SAID TRANSFER WAS REQUIRED BY LAW OR BEING CRIMINALLY NEGLIGENT IN
NOT KNOWING.

COUNTS

On or about August 14, 2017, in the Countyof Tulare, the crimeof EMBEZZLEMENT
AND FALSIFICATION OF ACCOUNTS BY PUBLIC OFFICER, in violationof PENAL CODE
SECTION 424, a FELONY, was committed by YORAI BENNY BENZEEVI and ALAN
WALTER GERMANY, who being a person described in section 424 charged with the receipt,
Safekeeping, transfer, and distribution of public moneys, did in a manner not incidental and
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minimal, WILLFULLY OMIT TO TRANSFER FUNDS RELATED TO THE BULD
AMERICA BONDS, WHEN SUCH TRANSFER WAS REQUIRED BY LAW, KNOWING |
SAID TRANSFER WAS REQUIRED BY LAW OR BEING CRIMINALLY NEGLIGENT IN
NOT KNOWING. .

i
COUNT 6

On or about March 29, 2016, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CONFLICT OF
INTEREST, in violation of GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 1090,a Felony, was commitied
by YORAT BENNY BENZEEVI and BRUCE RANDOLPH GREENE, who were DISTRICT
OFFICERS OR EMPLOYEES, specifically, DEFENDANT BENZEEVI WAS CEO AND
MANAGER, AND DEFENDANT GREENE WAS THE ATTORNEY AND BOARD
COUNSEL, OF THE TULARE LOCAL HEATH CARE DISTRICT dba TULARE REGIONAL
MEDICALCENTER(TRMC), WILLFULLY AND UNLAWFULLYMADEACONTRACT IN
THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITY IN WHICH THEY HAD A FINANCIAL INTEREST.

SPECIAL ALLEGATION-STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS LATE DISCOVERY
YORAI BENNY BENZEEV] and BRUCE RANDOLPH GREENE '

Its further alleged, as to the above count, tha the above violation was in Penal Code +
section 803(c) uot discovered until 09/28/16 WHEN CASE NUMBER 267051 WAS FILEDIN +
THE TULARE SUPERIOR COURTALLEGING THAT HOSPITAL FUNDS WERE USED TO
FUND PRIVATE LAWSUITS AGAINST DR. BETRE ON BEHALF DEFENDANT DR. *
YORAI  BENZEEVI AND TWO OTHER DOCTORS, The crime
of GOVERNMENT CODE 1090(A), CONFLICTS OF INTEREST CONTRACTS, SALES,

. AND PURCHASES, was not uncovered until that date because the DECISION TO FUND THE
LAWSUIT WAS UNDERTAKEN IN CLOSED SESSION & THE MINUTES, CONTROLLED
BY THE DFENDANTS AND THEIR AGENTS, FAILED TO DISCLOSE THE DECISION
TAKEN TO FUND PRIVATE LAWSUITS WITH PUBLIC
MONEY. NO SUBSEQUENT MINUTES PRIOR TO 0928/16 DISCLOSED THAT THE
LAWSUIT BY DR. BENZEEVI & DR. KUMAR WAS BEING FUNDED WITH PUBLIC
FUNDS.

1

‘SPECIAL ALLEGATION.STATUTE OFLIMITATIONS-OUT OF STATE :
YORAI BENNY BENZEEVT i

Itis further alleged, a to the above count, that the statute ofimitationshasbeen extended
pursuznt to Penal Code section 803(d) in that the DEFENDANT FLIGHT RECORDS INDICATE
THAT Y.B. DEPARTED THE USA ON 0301/19 AND DIDNOT RETURNED TO THE
COUNTRY UNTIL 12/03/20.



COUNT? |

On or about Jenuary 12, 2017, in the CountyofTulare, the crime of CONFLICT OF |
INTEREST, in violation of GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 1090, a Felony, was committed
by YORAI BENNY BENZEEVI and BRUCE RANDOLPH GREENE, who vere DISTRICT
OFFICERS OR EMPLOYEES, specifically, DEFENDANT BENZEEVI WAS CEO AND
MANAGER, AND DEFENDANT GREENE WAS THE ATTORNEY AND BOARD
COUNSEL, OF THE TULARE LOCAL HEATH CARE DISTRICT dba TULARE REGIONAL
MEDICAL CENTER (TRMC), WILLFULLY AND UNLAWFULLYMADEACONTRACT IN
THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITY IN WHICH THEY HAD A FINANCIAL INTEREST, TO WIT:
AGREEMENT TO POST AN APPELLATE BOND ON BEHALF
‘OF DEFENDANT BENZEEVI FORA PRIVATE LAWSUIT AGAINST DR. BETRE.

COUNTS

On or about January 12, 2017, in the Countyof Tulare, the crime ofEMBEZZLEMENT
AND FALSIFICATION OFACCOUNTS BY PUBLIC OFFICER, in violationofPENAL CODE
SECTION 424; a FELONY, was committed by YORAT BENNY BENZEEVI and BRUCE
RANDOLPH GREENE, who being2 person described in section 424 charged with the receipt,
safekeeping, transfer, and distribution of public moneys, did in a manner not incidental and
minimal WILLFULLY, WITHOUT AUTHORITY OF LAW, APPROPRIATE THESAME,&A
PORTION THEREOF, TO PERSONAL USE OR TO THE USE OF ANOTHER, KNOWING
THAT HE ACTED ‘WITHOUT AUTHORITY OF LAW, OR BEING CRIMINALLY
NEGLIGENT IN NOT KNOWING, TO WIT: CAUSED TO BE POSTED AN APPELATE |
BOND FOR PRIVATE LAWSUIT AGAINST DR. BETRE. |

COUNT9

On or about February 15, 2016, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CONFLICT OF
INTEREST, in violation of GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 1090, a Felony, was commited
by YORAI' BENNY BENZEEVI, who was a DISTRICT OFFICER OR EMPLOYEE, |
specifically, MANAGER OF THE SOUTHERN INYO HEALTH CARE DISTRICT,
WILLFULLY AND UNLAWFULLY MADE A CONTRACT IN THEIR OFFICIAL
CAPACITY IN WHICH THEY HAD A FINANCIAL INTEREST.

|
SPECIAL ALLEGATION-STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS-LATE DISCOVERY.

803 (), was not discovered until 05/19/19 by TULARE COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S
OFFICE INVESTIGATOR RODNEY KLASSEN WHEN HE DISCOVERED THAT DR.
BENZEEV( WAS INSTRUMENTAL IN HIRING DR. P. KUMAR AS THE INYO MEDICAL
DIRECTOR & PARTICIAPATED IN THE CREATION OF DR. KUMARS EMPLOYMENT



|

CONTRACT, The crime of GOVERNMENT CODE 1090(A), CONFLICTS OF INTEREST |
CONTRACT, SALES, AND PURCAHSES, was not uncovered until that date because the ©
DEFENDANT DID NOT DISCOLOSE HIS CONFLICT HIS CONFLICT OF INTEREST, AS |
REQUIRED BY LAW. :

SPECIAL ALLEGATION-STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS-OUT OF STATE
'YORAI BENNYBENZEEVT

Isfurtheralleged, as to the above count, tht the satute of imitations has been extended
pursuant to Penal Code section 803(d) in that the DEFENDANT FLIGHT RECORDS INDICATE
THAT Y.B. DEPARTED THE USA ON 03/01/19 AND DID NOT RETURN TO THE
COUNTRY UNTIL 12/03/20.

COUNT 10

On or about and between March 26, 2016 and January 25, 2017, n the CountyofTulare, ©
the crime of CONFLICT OF INTEREST, in violation of GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION
1090, a Felony, was committed by YORAI BENNY BENZEEVI, ALAN WALTER
GERMANY, and BRUCE RANDOLPH GREENE, who was a DISTRICT OFFICER OR
EMPLOYEE, specifically, DEFENDANT BENZEEVI WAS THE CEO AND MANAGER, |
ALAN GERMANY WAS CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER, AND DEFENDANT GREENE WAS |
THE ATTORNEY AND BOARD COUNSEL, ofTULARE LOCAL HEATH CARE DISTRICT
and DEFENDANT BENZEEVI WASTHEMANAGERAND DEFENDANT GERMANY WAS
‘CHIEF RESTRUCTURING OFFICER OF THE SOUTHERN INYO LOCAL HEALTHCARE
DISTRICT, WILLFULLY AND UNLAWFULLY MADE A CONTRACTIN THEIR OFFICIAL
CAPACITY IN WHICH THEY HAD A FINANCIAL INTEREST.

SPECIAL ALLEGATION-STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS-LATE DISCOVERY
'YORAI BENNY BENZEEV1. ALAN WALTER GERMANY, BRUCE RANDOLPH

GREENE.
|

is further alleged, as to the above: count, tha the above violation in Penal Code section |
8032), was not discovered until 01/25/17 WHEN DR, BENZEEVI DISCLOSED INA PUBLIC 1
BOARD MEETING THAT HE HAD CAUSED THE TULARE LOCAL HEALTHCARE |
DISTRICT dba TULARE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER (TRMC)TO EXTEND A LINE OF
CREDIT TO SOUTHERN INYOHEALTH CARE DISTRICT (SHD)the crime |
of GOVERNMENT CODE 1090(A), CONFLICTS OF INTEREST CONTRACT, SALES, AND
PURCAHSES, was not uncovered unti that date because the DEFENDANTS MADETHE LINE
OF CREDIT CONTRACT WITH INYO WITHOUT THE PERMISSION OF THE TULARE
LOCAL HEALTHCARE DISTRICT'S BOARD, AND WITHOUT DISCLOSING TO THEM,
ORTHE PUBLIC, THAT HE HAD CAUSED TRMC TO EXTENDED A LINE OF CREDITTO
SIDH.
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SPECIAL ALLEGATION.STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS-OUT OF STATE | !
YORAY BENNY BENZEEVI

Is further alleged, 5 to the above count, tht thestatute of limitations has been extended
pursuantto Penal Code section 803(é) in that the DEFENDANT FLIGHT RECORDS INDICATE
THAT Y.B. DEPARTED THE USA ON 0301/19 ANDDID NOT RETURN TO THE
COUNTRY UNTIL 12/03/20.

SPECIAL ALLEGATION-STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS-OUT OF STATE
"ALAN WALTER GERMANY.

tis fucher alleged,a to the above count, tht the statuteof imitations has been extended
pursuant to Penal Code section 803(d) in that the DEFENDANT A.G. RESIDES IN ARIZONA. 1
HECEASED WORKING IN TULARE CA. ON 11/23/17. HIS SUBSEQUENT EMPLOYMENT 1
"HAS BEEN OUTSIDE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

COUNT 11

On orabout January 25, 2017, in the CountyofTula, the rime ofUSING AN OFFICIAL
POSITION FOR PERSONAL GAIN, in violation of GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION
91000(s), a Misdemeanor, was committed by YORAI BENNY BENZEEVI, ALAN WALTER
GERMANY and BRUCE RANDOLPH GREENE, who was a state or local govemment |
official, specifically, YORAL BENZEEVI CEO OF TULARE LOCAL HEALTHCARE |
DISTRICT dba TULARE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER (TRMC) & OWNER OF TRMC's
MANAGER, HCCA, ALAN GERMANY, CFO OF TRMC and BRUCE GREENE ATTORNEY |
& BOARD COUNSEL OF TRMC and made, paricipated in making, or attempted to use his
official positionto influence, a governmental decision in which he knew, or had reason t6 know,
he had a financial interest in violation of GOVERNMENT CODE SECTOIN§7100, to wi, the
decision to retroactively approve the lineofcredit between TLHCD and SIH

COUNT 12

On or about and between March 26, 2016 and January 25, 2017, in the Countyof Tulare,
the crime of EMBEZZLEMENT AND FALSIFICATION OF ACCOUNTS BY PUBLIC
OFFICER, in violation ofPENAL CODE SECTION 424, 3 FELONY, was committed by YORAI
BENNY BENZEEVI and ALAN WALTER GERMANY, who being a person described in |
section 424 charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and distributionof publicmoneys, did |
in a manner not incidental and minimal, WILLFULLY, WITHOUT AUTHORITY OF LAW,
LOANED, MADE A PROFIT FROM, OR USED THE SAME FOR A PURPOSE NOT
AUTHORIZED BY LAW, KNOWING THAT HE ACTED WITHOUT AUTHORITY OF LAW,
ORBEING NEGLIGENT IN NOT KNOWING. !



SPECIALALLEGATION-STATUTEOFLIMITATIONS-LATEDISCOVERY"YORAL BENNY BENZEEVI and ALAN WALTER GERMANY.

Itis further alleged, as to the above count, that the above violation in Penal Code section
803(c), was not discovered until 01/25/17 WHEN DR. BENZEEVI DISCLOSED IN A PUBLIC

BOARD MEETING THAT HE HAD CAUSED THE TULARE LOCAL HEALTHCARE

DISTRICT dbaTULARE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER (TRMC) TO EXTEND A LINE OF

CREDIT TO SOUTHERN INYO HEALTH CARE DISTRICT (SIHD), the crime $

of GOVERNMENT CODE 1090(A), CONFLICTS OFINTERESTCONTRACT, SALES, AND

PPURCAHSES, was not uncovered until that date because the DEFENDANTS MADE THE LINE

OF CREDIT CONTRACT WITH INYO WITHOUT THE PERMISSION OF THE TULARE

LOCAL HEALTHCARE DISTRICT'S BOARD, AND WITHOUT DISCLOSING TO THEM,

ORTHE PUBLIC, THAT HEHAD CAUSED TRMC TO EXTENDED A LINE OFCREDITTO

SIDH.

SPECIAL ALLEGATION-STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS:OUT OFSTATE
'YORAI BENNY BENZEEVI

Ttis further alleged, as to the above count, that the statuteoflimitations has been extended
pursuant to Penal Code section 803(d) inthat theDEFENDANT FLIGHT RECORDS INDICATE.
THAT Y.B. DEPARTED THE USA ON 03/01/19 AND DID NOT RETURN TO THE i
COUNTRY UNTIL 12/03/20.

ALAN WALTER GERMANY

Itis further alleged, as to the above count, that the statuteoflimitations has been extended |

pursuant to Penal Code section 803(d) in that the DEFENDANT A.G. RESIDES IN ARIZONA. i

HECEASED WORKINGINTULARE CA. ON 11/23/17. HIS SUBSEQUENTEMPLOYMENT i
HAS BEEN OUTSIDE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. "

COUNT 13

Onorabout January 2, 2017, inthe CountyofTulare, the crime of EMBEZZLEMENT AND
FALSIFICATION OF ACCOUNTS BY PUBLIC OFFICER, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 424, a FELONY, was committed by YORAI BENNY BENZEEVI and ALAN

‘WALTER GERMANY, who being a person described in section 424 charged with the receipt,

sofkesping, transfer, and distribution of public moncys, cid in u manner wot incidental and +
‘minimal, WILLFULLY, WITHOUT AUTHORITY OF LAW, APPROPRIATE THE

SAME, OR A PORTION THEREOF, TO PERSONAL USE OR TO THE USE OF
ANOTHER, KNOWING THAT HE ACTED WITHOUT AUTHORITY OF LAW, OR BEING



|

CRIMINALLY NEGLIGENT IN NOT KNOWING, TO WIT: NURSE LABOR PAID FOR BY |
TULARE LOCAL HEALTHCAREDISTRICT (TLHCD) dbaTULAREREGIONAL MEDICAL
CENTER (TRMC) BUT WHICH WAS USED AT SOUTHERN INYO HOSPITAL DISTRICT~~ *

(SID). i

SPECIAL ALLEGATION-STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS-LATE DISCOVERY
YORAIBENNYBENZEEVIandALANWALTERGERMANY.

Itis further alleged, as to the above count, that the above violation in Penal Code section
803 (6) was not discovered until 08/18/17 WHEN INVESTIGATOR RODNEY KLASSEN
INTERVIEWED WITNESS PP, WHO ALLEGED THAT HEALTH CARE
CONGLOMERATE ASSOCIATES, INC (HCCA), A COMPANY WHOLLY OWNED BY DR.
'BENZEEVI, HAD BEEN DIVERTING FUNDS FROM TULARE LOCAL HEALTHCARE
DISTRICT dba TULARE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER (TRMC) TO SUPPORT
ANOTHER DISTRICT HOSPITAL HCCA MANAGED IN INYO COUNTY, The crime
of PENAL CODE 42i(s), EMBEZZLEMENT AND FALSIFICATION OF ACCOUNTY BY
PUBLIC OFFICERS; MISAPPROPRIATION; UNAUTHORIZED LOAN, USE OR PRIVATE
PROFIT, FAILURE TO PAY OVER OR TRANSFER PUBLIC MONEYS, was not iicovered
until that date because the DEFENDANTS CONTROLLED THE OPERATIONS, ACCOUNTS,
AND FINANCES OF THE TRMC AND USED THEIR POSITIONS OF TRUST TO CARRY
OUT THE ILLEGAL ACTIVITY IN SECRECY AND WITHOUT PUBLIC SCRUTINY.

SPECIAL ALLEGATION-STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS-OUT OF STATE :
“YORAI BENNY BENZEEVT

cis further alleged, a o the ove count ha the sistte ofimitations has been tended
pursuant to Penal Code section 803(é) in that the DEFENDANTFLIGHTRECORDS INDICATE
THAT Y.B. DEPARTED THE USA ON 03/01/19 AND DID NOT RETURN TO THE
COUNTRY UNTIL 12/03720. i

|

SPECIAL ALLEGATION-STATUTEOF LIVITATIONS-OUT OF STATE |
ALAN WALTER GERMANY. !

tis further alleged, as to the above court, that the statute of imitations has been extended |
pucsuant io Peal Code section 803(¢) in that the DEFENDANT A.G. RESIDES IN ARIZONA.
HECEASED WORKING INTULARE CA. ON 1123/7 HIS SUDSEQUENT EMPLOYMENT |
HAS BEEN OUTSIDE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. |

i



|
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COUNT 14 :

Onor about and between January2, 2016 and November 23,2017, in the CountyofTulare, |
he crime ofEMBEZZLEMENT AND FALSIFICATION OF ACCOUNTS BY PUBLIC
OFFICER, in violation ofPENAL CODE SECTION424, FELONY, was committed by YORAT
BENNY BENZEEVI and ALAN WALTER GERMANY, who being a person described in
Section 424 charged withthe receipt safekeeping, transfer, and distebution ofpublic moneys, did
in a manner not ocidentl and minimal, WILLFULLY, WITHOUT AUTHORITY OF LAW,
APPROPRIATE THE SAME, OR A PORTION THEREOF, TO PERSONAL USE ORTOTHE |
USE OF ANOTHER, KNOWINGTHATHE ACTED WITHOUT AUTHORITY OF LAW, OR
BEING CRIMINALLY NEGLIGENTINNOT KNOWING, TO WIT: SUPPLIES PURCHASED
BY TULARE LOCAL HEALTHCARE DISTRICT (TLHCD) dba TULARE REGIONAL
MEDICAL CENTER (TRMC) AND USED AT SOUTHERN INYO HOSPITAL DISTRICT
(STHD).

SPECIAL ALLEGATION-STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS-LATE DISCOVERY. |
"VORAL BENNY BENZEEVI and ALAN WALTER GERMANY.

tis further alleged, a o th sbove count,that the sbove violation in Penal Cade section
83 (0)wes not discovered unl 3/1817 WHEN INVESTIGATOR RODNEY KLASSEN
INTERVIEWED WITNESS PP, WHO ALLEGED THAT HEALTH CARE
CONGLOMERATE ASSOCIATES, INC (HCCA), A COMPANY WHOLLY OWNED BY DR.
BENZEEVI, HAD BEEN DIVERTING FUNDS FROM TULARE LOCAL HEALTHCARE.
DISTRICT ‘dba TULARE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER (TRMC) TO SUPPORT
ANOTHER DISTRICT HOSPITAL HCCA MANAGED IN INYO COUNTY, The crime
of PENAL CODE 424(s), , EMBEZZLEMENT AND FALSIFICATION OF ACCOUNTY BY
PUBLIC OFFICERS; MISAPPROPRIATION; UNAUTHORIZED LOAN, USE OR PRIVATE
PROFIT, FAILURE TO PAY OVER OR TRANSFER PUBLIC MONEYS, was nol uncovered
unit thal date because the DEFENDANTSCONTROLLEDTHEOPERATIONS, ACCOUNTS,
AND FINANCES OF THE TRMC AND USED THEIR POSITIONS OF TRUST TO CARRY
‘OUT THE ILLEGAL ACTIVITY IN SECRECY AND WITHOUT PUBLIC SCRUTINY.

‘SPECIAL ALLEGATION-STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS-OUT OF STATE .
YORAT BENNY BENZEEVL i

tis forthe alleged, ast th above coun, at the statueof imitations has been eitended
pursuant to Penal Code section 803(d) in that the DEFENDANT FLIGHT RECORDS INDICATE
THAT VB. DEPARTED THE USA ON 03/01/19 AND DID NOT RETURN TO THE
COUNTRY UNTIL 12/0370. |

i



ALAN WALTER GERMANY

Is further alleged,as to the above court, that the statueoflimitations has been extended
pursuant to Penal Code section 803(d) in that the DEFENDANT A.G. RESIDES IN ARIZONA.
HECEASED WORKING INTULARE CA. ON 11/23/17. HISSUBSEQUENT EMPLOYMENT
HAS BEEN OUTSIDE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA.

COUNT 15

On orabout and between January 2, 2016 and November 23,2017, in the County ofTulare,
the crime of EMBEZZLEMENT AND FALSIFICATION OF ACCOUNTS BY PUBLIC
OFFICER, in violationofPENAL CODESECTION 424, 3 FELONY, was committed by YORAT
BENNY BENZEEVI and ALAN WALTER GERMANY, who being a person described in ©
section 424 charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and distributionof public moneys, did
in a manner not incidental and minimal, WILLFULLY, WITHOUT AUTHORITY OF LAW,

¢ APPROPRIATE THE SAME, OR A PORTION THEREOF, TO PERSONAL USE ORTO THE
USE OF ANOTHER, KNOWING THAT HE ACTED WITHOUTAUTHORITY OF LAW, OR
BEING CRIMINALLY NEGLIGENT IN NOT KNOWING, TO WIT: EXPENSES FOR
MANAGEMENT SERVICES PROVIDED TO SOUTHERN INYO HOSPITAL DISTRICT
(SIHD) PAID FOR BY TULARE LOCAL HEALTHCARE DISTRICT (TLHCD) dba TULARE.
REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER (TRMC).

|

SPECIAL ALLEGATION-STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS-LATE DISCOVERY !
‘YORAT BENNY BENZEEVI and ALAN WALTER GERMANY !

Itis foher alleged, as to the above count, tha the above violation in Penal Code section
803 (6) was not discovered until 08/18/17 WHEN INVESTIGATOR RODNEY KLASSEN
INTERVIEWED WITNESS PP, WHO ALLEGED THAT HEALTH CARE
CONGLOMERATE ASSOCIATES, INC (HCCA), A COMPANY WHOLLY OWNED BY DR.
BENZEEVI, HAD BEEN DIVERTING FUNDS FROM TULARE LOCAL HEALTHCARE |
DISTRICT dba TULARE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER (TRMC) TO SUPPORT  !
ANOTHER DISTRICT HOSPITAL HCCA MANAGED IN INYO COUNTY, The crime
of PENAL CODE 424(s), EMBEZZLEMENT AND FALSIFICATION OF ACCOUNTY BY
PUBLIC OFFICERS; MISAPPROPRIATION; UNAUTHORIZED LOAN, USE OR PRIVATE
PROFIT, FAILURE TO PAY OVER OR TRANSFER PUBLIC MONEYS, was not uncovered |
until that date because the DEFENDANTS CONTROLLED THE OPERATIONS, ACCOUNTS, |
AND FINANCES OF THE TRMC AND USED THEIR POSITIONS OF TRUST TO CARRY |
OUT THE ILLEGAL ACTIVITY IN SECRECY AND WITHOUT PUBLIC SCRUTINY. !



‘SPECIAL ALLEGATION-STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS-OUT OF STATE .
"YORAIBENNYBENZEEVI

tis further alleged, as to the above count, that the statuteoflimitations bas been extended
pursuant to Penal Code setion 303(d) in that the DEFENDANT FLIGHT RECORDS INDICATE
THAT Y.B. DEPARTED THE USA ON 0301/19 AND DID NOT RETURN TO THE
COUNTRY UNTIL 1203/20.

SPECIAL ALLEGATION-STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS-QUT OF STATE
ALAN WALTER GERMANY

Iti further alleged, a to the above count, that the statuteoflimitations has been extended
pursuant to Penal Code section 803(d) in that the DEFENDANT A.G. RESIDES IN ARIZONA.
HECEASED WORKING IN TULARE CA. ON 11/23/17. HIS SUBSEQUENTEMPLOYMENT
HAS BEEN OUTSIDE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

COUNT 16

Onoraboutand between January 2, 2016 and November23, 2017, inthe Countyof Tulare,
the crime ofEMBEZZLEMENT AND FALSIFICATION OF ACCOUNTS BY PUBLIC
OFFICER, in violation ofPENAL CODE SECTION44,aFELONY, vias committed by YORAL
BENNY BENZEEVI and ALAN WALTER GERMANY, who being 2 person described in
section 424 charged with the receipt, safekeeping, transfer, and istrbution ofpublic moneys, did
in a manner not incidental andminimal, WILLFULLY, WITHOUT AUTHORITY OF LAW,
APPROPRIATE THE SAME, OR A PORTION THEREOF, TO PERSONAL USE OR TO THE
USE OF ANOTHER, KNOWING THAT HE ACTED WITHOUT AUTHORITY OF LAW, OR
BEING CRIMINALLY NEGLIGENT IN NOT KNOWING, TO WIT: ALAN GERMANY'S
FEES TO HEALTHCARE CONGLOMERATE ASSOCIATION, LLCA (HCA)
RELATEDTO WORK AT AND FOR SOUTHERN INYO HEALTHERCARE |
DISTRICT (SIHD) BUT PAID FOR BY TULARE LOCAL HEALTH CARE DISTRICT, dba.
TULARE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER (TRMC).

SPECIAL ALLEGATION-STATUTE OF LIVITATIONS-LATE DISCOVERY, !
"YORALBENNY BENZEEVI aud ALAN WALTER GERMANY

is further alleged, as to the above count, that the above violation in Penal Code Section
803 (¢), was not discovered until 08/18/17 WHEN INVESTIGATOR RODNEY KLASSEN
INTARVIEWED VATNESS PP, WHO ALLEGED THAT HEALTH CARE |
CONGLOMERATE ASSOCIATES, INC (HCCA),ACOMPANY WHOLLY OWNED BY DR.
BENZEEVI, HAD BEEN DIVERTING FUNDS FROM TULARE LOCAL HEALTHCARE
DISTRICT ‘dba TULARE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER (TRMC) TO SUPPORT
ANOTHER DISTRICT HOSPITAL HCCA MANAGED IN INYO COUNTY, The crime

|
|



of PENAL CODE 424(c), EMBEZZLEMENT AND FALSIFICATION OF ACCOUNTY BY
PUBLIC OFFICERS; MISAPPROPRIATION; UNAUTHORIZED LOAN, USE OR PRIVATE +
PROFIT, FAILURE TO PAY OVER OR TRANSFER PUBLIC MONEYS, was not uncovered 1
until that date because the DEFENDANTS CONTROLLED THE OPERATIONS, ACCOUNTS, |
AND FINANCES OF THE TRMC AND USED THEIR POSITIONS OF TRUST TO CARRY |
OUT THE ILLEGAL ACTIVITY IN SECRECY AND WITHOUT PUBLIC SCRUTINY. |

SPECIAL ALLEGATION-STATUTE OF LIVITATIONS.OUT OF STATE :
YORAT BENNY BENZEEVI

Iti further alleged, 2s to the above count, that the statute of limitations has been extended
pursuant to Penal Code section 803(d) in that the DEFENDANT FLIGHT RECORDS INDICATE
THAT Y.B. DEPARTED THE USA ON 03/01/19 AND DID NOT RETURN TO THE
COUNTRY UNTIL 12/03/20.

SPECIAL ALLEGATION-STATUTE OFLIMITATIONS-OUT OF STATE
© ALAN WALTER GERMANY. P

tis furthee alleged,as to the above count, that the statuteof imitations has been extended
pursuantto Penal Code section 803(d) in that the DEFENDANT A.G. RESIDES IN ARIZONA.
"HE CEASED WORKINGIN TULARE CA. ON 11/23/17. HIS SUBSEQUENT EMPLOYMENT
"HAS BEEN OUTSIDE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

COUNT 17

Onorabout and between Scptember1, 2016 and June 1,2017, in the CountyofTulare the
ctime of GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, in violation of PENAL CODE
SECTION 487(a), a FELONY, was committed by YORAI BENNY BENZEEVI and ALAN ©
WALTER GERMANY, who did unlawfully, take money and personal propertyof a value |
exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars (5950), to wit FRAUDULENTLY APPROPRIATE
PROPERTY WHICH HAD BEEN ENTRUSTED TO HIM the property of TULARE LOCAL
HEALTHCARE DISTRICT DBS TULARE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER.

SENETSTATUTE op Tossco |
'YORAI BENNY BENZEEVI and ALAN WALTER GERMANY.

Itis frther alleged, as to the above count, tha the above violation in Penal Code section
803 (0) was not discovered until 08/18/17 WHEN INVESTIGATOR RODNEY KLASSEN
INTERVIEWED WITNESS PP, WHO ALLEGED THAT HEALTH CARE
CONGLOMERATE ASSOCIATES, INC (HCCA),A COMPANY WHOLLY OWNED BY DR.
BENZEEVI, HAD SENT EQUIPMENT OWNED BY TULARE HOSPITAL TO ANOTHER



HOSPITIAL HCCA MANAGED IN INYO COUNTY, The crime of PENAL CODE487(8),
GRAND THEFT, was not uncovered until that date because the DEFENDANTS CONTROLLED |
THE OPERATIONS, ACCOUNTS, AND FINANCES OF THE TULARE LOCAL |
HEALCHARE DISTRICT dba TULARE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER,& USED THIER |
POSITIONS OF TRUST TO CARRY OUT THE ILLEGAL ACTIVITIES IN SECRECY AND *
WITHOUT PUBLIC SCRUTINY.

SPECIAL ALLEGATION-STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS-OUT OF STATE.
'YORAI BENNY BENZEEVD

Is further alleged, as tothe above count, tht th statuteoflimiations has been extended
putsust to Penal Code section BU3(d) in thatthe DEFENDANT FLIGHT RECORDS INDICATE
THAT YB. DEPARTED THE USA ON 03/01/19 AND DID NOT RETURN TO THE
COUNTRY UNTIL 12/03/20.

‘SPECIAL ALLEGATION.STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS-OUT OF STATE.
ALAN WALTER GERMANY |

Is furtheralleged,a tothe above count, tha th statuteof limitations has been extended
pursuant to Penal Code section 803(d) in that the DEFENDANT A.G. RESIDES IN ARIZONA.
"HE CEASED WORKINGINTULARE CA. ON 11/23/17. KIS SUBSEQUENT EMPLOYMENT
HAS BEEN OUTSIDE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

i
COUNT 18 .

On or about July 19, 2017, in the County of Tulsre, the crime of CONFLICT OF
INTEREST, in violation of GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 1090, a Felony, was committed
by YORAI BENNY BENZEEVI and ALAN WALTER GERMANY, who was a DISTRICT
OFFICER OR EMPLOYEE, specifically, DEFENDANT BENZEEIV WAS THE MANAGER
FOR, AND DEFENDANT ALAN GERMANY WAS THE CHIEF RESTRUCTURING |
OFFICER FOR, SOUTHERN INYO HEALTH CARE DISTRICT, WILLFULLY AND
UNLAWFULLY MADE A CONTRACT IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITY IN WHICH THEY
HAD A FINANCIAL INTEREST, TO WIT: A CONTRACT WITH VI HEALTHCARE, A
COMPANY 100% OWNED BY YORIA BENZEEVL.

; i



i
|
i

COUNT 19

On or about and between January 2, 2016 snd November23,2017, inthe CountyofTulare,
the ccime ofEMBEZZLEMENT AND FALSIFICATION OF ACCOUNTS BY PUBLIC
‘OFFICER, in violation ofPENALCODESECTION 424,8FELONY, was comnitiedbyYORA
BENNY BENZEEVI and ALAN WALTER GERMANY, who being 2 person described in
section 424 charged with the rceipl, safekeeping, ranser, and disteibution of public moneys, did
in a manner not incidental and minimal, WILLFULLY, WITHOUT AUTHORITY OF LAW,
APPROPRIATE THE SAME, OR A PORTION THEREOF, TO PERSONAL USE OR TO THE
USE OF ANOTHER, KNOWING THAT HE ACTED WITHOUT AUTHORITY OF LAW, OR
BEING CRIMINALLYNEGLIGENTINNOT KNOWING.

SPECIAL ALLEGATION-STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS-LATE DISCOVERY
'YORAI BENNY BENZEEVT and ALAN WALTER GERMANY

Ii further alleged, as to the above cou, that the above violation in Penal Code section
803 (¢) was not discovered until 10/17/17 WHEN ASHLY MCDOWD, AN ATTORNEY |
WORKING FOR THE SOUTHERN INYO HEALTH CARE DISTRICT, FILED A |
DECLARATION IN FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY COURT ACCUSING HCCA OF |
MISAPPROPRIATING DISTRICT FUNDS, The crime of ~PENALCODE424(@,
EMBEZZLEMENT AND FALSIFICATION OF ACCOUNTS BY PUBLIC OFFICERS;
MISAPPROPRIATION; UNAUTHORIZED LOAN, USE OR PRIVATE PROFIT, FAILURE |
TO PAY OVER OR TRANSFER PUBLIC MONEYS, was not uncovered unil hat de because
The DEFENDANT YORAI BENZEEVI OWNED AND CONTROLLED HCCA, THE
HOSPITALS MANAGEMENT COMPANY, AND ALAN GERMANY WAS THE CHIEF
RESTRUCTURING OFFICER (CRO) OF SIHD. THE DEFENDANTS USED THEIR
POSITIONS OF TRUST TO CARRY ON THE ILLEGAL ACTIVITY IN SECRECY AND 1
WITHOUT PUBLIC SCRUTINY.

SPECIAL ALLEGATION-STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS-OUT OF STATE
'YORAI BENNY BENZEEVI

1s further alleged, a 1 the above count, that the statueofimitations hes been extended
pursuantto Penal Code section 803(c) inthat the DEFENDANT FLIGHT RECORDS INDICATE |
THAT Y.B. DEPARTED THE USA ON 03/01/19 AND DID NOT RETURN TO THE
COUNTRY UNTIL 12/03/20. |

SPECIAL ALLEGATION-STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS-OUT OF STATE |
ALAN WALTER GERMANY. |

is futher alisged,a to the above count, that the statue ofimitations has been extended
pursuant 1 Penal Code section 803(d) in that the DEFENDANT A.C. RESIDES IN ARIZONA.



HE CEASED WORKINGIN TULARE CA. ON 11/23/17. HIS SUBSEQUENT EMPLOYMENT
HAS BEEN OUTSIDE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. !

i

COUNT20

On or about July 31, 2015, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CONFLICT OF
INTEREST, in violationofGOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 1090, a Felony, was committed
by YORAL BENNY BENZEEVI, who was a DISTRICT OFFICER OR EMPLOYEE,
specifically CEO AND MANAGER OFTHETULARELOCAL HEALTHCARE DISTRICT dba
TULARE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER (TRMC), WILLFULLY AND UNLAWFULLY
MADE A CONTRACT IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITY IN WHICH THEY HAD A
FINANCIAL INTEREST. .

‘SPECIAL ALLEGATION-STATUTE OF LIVITATIONS-LATE DISCOVERY
'YORAT BENNY BENZEEVL

is further alleged, as to the above count, that the above violation in Penal Code section
503 (0), was not discovered until 09/27/17 WHEN DEFENDANT DR. YORAI BENZEEVI
FILED A DEED OF TRUST ON PROPERTY OWNED BY THE TULARE LOCAL HEALTH
CARE DISTRICT dba TULARE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER (TRMC) IN WHICH HE |
LISTED VARIOUS DEBTS HE CLAIMED WERE OWED TO HIM. IN THIS DOCUMENT,
HE LISTED THE SAME DATES AND AMOUNTS LISTED IN THE PROMISOSRY NOTES,
The crime of GOVERNMENT CODE 1090, CONFLICTS OF INTEREST CONTRACT,
SALES, AND PURCHASES, was not uncovered uniil that date because the DEFENDANT
'YORAT BENZEEVI CREATED THESE DOCUMENTS IN SECRET, AUTHORIZING LOANS |
FROM HIS COMPANY (HCCA) TO TULARE REGIONAL HEALTHCARE DISTRICT dba |
TULARE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER (TRMC) AS THE CEO OF TRMC. THESE
PROMISSORY NOTES WERE NOT VOTED UPON BY THE BOARD NOR MADE
PUBLICALLY AVAILABLE AND WERE THUS CONCEALED FROM PUBLIC
SCRUTINY. :

SPECIAL ALLEGATION-STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS-OUT OF STATE
'YORAIBENNYBENZEEVI

is further alleged,as to the above cou, thatthe statueof imitations hs been extcaded
pursuanttoPenal Code section 803(d) in that the DEFENDANT FLIGHT RECORDS INDICATE
THAT Y.8. DEPARTED THE USA ON 03/01/19 AND DID NOT RETURN TO THE
COUNTRY UNTIL 12/03/20. 1 :



|

COUNT 21 |

On or about July 31, 2016, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CONFLICT OF
INTEREST, in violation of GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 1090,a Felony, was committed
by YORAI BENNY BENZEEVI, who was a DISTRICT OFFICER OR EMPLOYEE,
specifically, CEO AND MANAGER OF THE TULARE LOCAL HEALTHCARE DISTRICT
ha TULARE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER (IRMC), WILLFULLY AND |
UNLAWFULLYMADE A CONTRACTINTHEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITY IN WHICH THEY |
HAD A FINANCIAL INTEREST. |

SPECIAL ALLEGATION-STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS-LATE DISCOVERY. :
'YORAI BENNY BENZEEVI ¢

Itis further alleged, as o the above count, tha the above violation in Penal Code section
803 (c),was not discovered until 09/27/17 WHEN DEFENDANT DR. YORAI BENZEEVI
FILED A DEED OF TRUST ON PROPERTY OWNED BY THE TULARE LOCAL HEALTH
CAREDISTRICT dba TULARE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER (TRMC) IN WHICH HE *

+ LISTED VARIOUS DEBTS HE CLAIMED WERE OWED TO HIM: IN THIS DOCUMENT, |
HELISTED THE SAME DATES AND AMOUNTS LISTED IN THE PROMISOSRY NOTES,
The crime ofGOVERNMENTCODE 1090, CONFLICTS OFINTERESTCONTRACT, SALES, |
AND PURCHASES, was not uncovered until that date because the DEFENDANT YORAL
'BENZEEVI CREATED THESE DOCUMENTS IN SECRET, AUTHORIZING LOANS FROM |
HIS COMPANY (HCCA)TOTULARE REGIONAL HEALTHCARE DISTRICT dba TULARE
REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER (TRMC) AS THE CEO OF TRMC. THESE PROMISSORY
NOTES WERE NOT VOTED UPON BY THE BOARD NOR MADE
PUBLICALLY AVAILABLE, ANDWERE THUS CONCEALED FROM PUBLIC |
SCRUTINY.

SPECIALALLEGATIONSTATUTE OF LIMITATIONS-OUT OF STATE
'YORAIBENNYBENZEEVT y

Lisfurtheralleged, ss tothe above count, that the statute of limitations has been extended |
pursuant to Penal Code section 803(¢) in tha the DEFENDANT FLIGHT RECORDS INDICATE
THAT Y.B. DEPARTED THE USA ON 03/01/19 AND DID NOT RETURN TO THE
COUNTRY UNTIL 12/03/20. |

COUNT 22

On or about December21, 2016, in the Countyof Tulare, the crime of CONFLICT OF
INTEREST, in violation of GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 1090, a Felony, was commited
by YORAL BENNY BENZEEVI,who was a CEO AND MANAGER OF THE TULARE
LOCAL HEALTHCARE DISTRICT dba TULARE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER (TRMC),
specifically, TULARE LOCAL HEALTHCARE DISTRICT, WILLFULLY AND



UNLAWFULLY MADE A CONTRACT IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITY IN WHICH THEY
HAD A FINANCIAL INTEREST, TO WIT: PROMISSORY NOTE.

count 23

On or about December 26, 2016, inthe County of Tulare, the crime of CONFLICT OF
INTEREST, in violation of GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 1090, Felony, was commited
by YORAT BENNY BENZEEVI, who was CEO AND MANAGER OF THE TULARELOCAL
HEALTHCARE DISTRICT dba TULARE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER (TRMC)
specifically, TULARE LOCAL HEALTHCARE DISTRICT, WILLFULLY AND
UNLAWFULLY MADEACONTRACT IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITY IN WHICH THEY
HAD A FINANCIAL INTEREST, TO WIT: PROMISSORY NOTE.

CouNT26

On or about Decembes 29, 2016, i the County of Tale, the crime of CONFLICT OF
INTEREST, in vilation of GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 1090, Felony, was commited
by YORAI' BENNY DENZEEVI, who wes a DISTRICT OFFICER OR EMPLOYEE,
specifically, CEO AND MANAGER OF THE TULARE LOCAL HEALTHCARE DISTRICT
hs TULARE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER (TRMC) WILLFULLY AND
UNLAWFULLY MADE A CONTRACT IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITY IN WHICH THEY
HAD A FINANCIAL INTEREST, TO WIT: PROMISSORYNOTE. |

|
counts J

|
On or about December 30, 2016, in the Countyof Tulare, th crime of CONFLICT OF

INTEREST, in violation of GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 1050, a Felony, was commited
by YORAT BENNY BENZEEVI,vho ws a DISTRICT OFFICER OR EMPLOYEE,
specifically, CEO AND MANAGER OF THE TULARE LOCAL HEALTHCARE DISTRICT |
do TULARE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER (TRMC), WILLFULLY AND
UNLAWFULLY MADE A CONTRACT IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITY IN WHICH THEY |
HAD A FINANCIAL INTEREST, TO WIT: PROMISSORY NOTE. |

count 25 |

On or about December 30, 2016, in the Countyof Tolar, the crime of CONELICT OF |
INTEREST, in violation of GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 1030, a Felony, wos commited
by YORAL' BENNY BENZEEVI, who was a DISTRICT OFFICER OR EMPLOYEE,
spesfically, CEO AND MANAGER OF THE TULARE LOCAL HEALTHCARE DISTRICT

|



db TULARE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER (IRM), WILLFULLY |AND
UNLAWFULLY MADE A CONTRACT IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITY IN WHICH THEY
HAD A FINANCIAL INTEREST, TO WIT: PROMISSORY NOTE. |

|

COUNT27 . |

On or sbout Match 31, 2017, in the County of Tulare, the csime of CONFLICT OF
INTEREST, in violation of GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 1090, a Felony, was commited
by YORAI BENNY BENZEEVI, who wis a DISTRICT OFFICER OR EMPLOYEE,
specially, CEO AND MANAGER OF THE TULARE LOCAL HEALTHCARE DISTRICT
dos TULARE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER (TRMC), WILLFULLY AND
"UNLAWFULLY MADE A CONTRACT IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITY IN WHICH THEY
HAD A FINANCIAL INTEREST, TO WIT: PROMISSORY
NOTE.

COUNT 28 )

On or about July 21, 2017, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CONFLICT OF
INTEREST, in violation ofGOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 1090, a Felony, was commited
by YORAT BENNY BENZEEVI, who was a DISTRICT OFFICER OR EMPLOYEE,
specifically, CEO AND MANAGER OF THE TULARE LOCAL HEALTHCARE DISTRICT
dba TULARE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER (TRMC), WILLFULLY AND |
UNLAWFULLY MADE A CONTRACT IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITY IN WHICH THEY |
HAD A FINANCIAL INTEREST, TO WIT: PROMISSORY NOTE. i

i '

COUNT 29 1

On or sbout July 31, 2017, in the County of Tula, the crime of CONFLICT OF |
INTEREST, in violation of GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 1090, a Felony, was committed |
sy YORAL BENNY DENZEEVI, who wis a DISTRICT OFFICER OR EMPLOYEE, |
specifically CEO AND MANAGER OF THETULARE LOCAL HEALTHCARE DISTRICTdba |
TULARE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER (TRMC), WILLFULLY AND UNLAWEULLY |
MADE A CONTRACT IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITY IN WHICH THEY HAD A |
FINANCIAL INTEREST, TO WIT: PROMISSORY NOTE. i |

:
COUNT 30 |

On or about and becween December 1, 2016 and November 23, 2017, in the County of
Tulare, the crimeofEMBEZZLEMENT AND FALSIFICATION OF ACCOUNTS BY PUBLIC
OFFICER,inviolation ofPENAL CODE SECTION424, 2 FELONY, was committed by YORAT

|



|

BENNY BENZEEVI, who being a person described in section 424 charged with the receipt, |
safekeeping, transfer, and distribution of public moneys, did in a manner not incidental and |
minimal, WILLFULLY, WITHOUT AUTHORITY OF LAW, APPROPRIATE FUNDS
BELONGING TO TULARE LOCAL HEALTHCARE DISTRICT (TLHCD) dba TULARE |
REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER (TRMC) RELATED TO CALCULATION AND PAYMENT |
OF HEALTHCARE CONGLOMORATE ASSOCIATES (HCCA) 30% PREMIUM, |
UNLAWFUL DEBT PAYMENTS, AND FOR HCCA EXPENSES NOT LAWFULLY DUETO |
HCCA, OR A PORTION THEREOF, TO PERSONAL USE OR TO THE USE OF
ANOTHER, KNOWING THAT HE ACTED WITHOUT AUTHORITY OF LAW, OR BEING
CRIMINALLY NEGLIGENTIN NOT KNOWING. i

COUNT 31 |

Onorabout and between March1, 2017 and July 31, 2017,inthe County ofTulace,thecrime
of FAILURE TO TIMELY DISCLOSE INDEPENDENT EXPENDITURES, in violation of
‘GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 91000(s), a MISDEMEANOR, was committedby YORAX
"BENNY BENZEEVI, who willfully made independent expendituros icxoessof$1,000.00 and failed
to report said contributions as required by GOVERNMENT CODE SECTIONS 84200, 84200.5, and
20201. . .

COUNT 32 :

On or about and between April 1+ 2017 and July 31, 2017, in the County ofTulare the rime
of FAILURE TO TIMELY FILE A STATEMENT OF ECONOMIC INTEREST, in violation of
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 91000(s), a MISDEMEANOR, was committed by YORAT
BENZEEVI, ALAN GERMANY, AND BRUCE RANDOLPH GREENE, who did wilfully and
unlawfullyfail to fil a timely statementof conomi intrest for theyear 2016 required by the Tulare:
LocalHealthcareDistrict's (TRMC) conflictof nteest code in violation of GOVERNMENT CODE
SECTION §7300.

COUNT 33

On or about June 20, 2017, in the CountyofTulare, the ccime of USING AN OFFICIAL
POSITION FOR PERSONAL GAIN, in violstion of GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION
91000(a), a Misdemeanor, was commited by YORAI BENNY BENZEEVI, ALAN WALTER
GERMANY and BRUCE RANDOLPH GREENE, who was a state or local goverment
official, specifically, YORAI BENZEEVI CEO OF TULARE LOCAL HEALTHCARE
DISTRICT dba TULARE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER (TRMC) & OWNER OF TRMC's
MANAGER, HCCA, ALAN GERMANY, CFO OF TRMC and BRUCE GREENE ATTORNEY
& BOARD COUNSEL OF TRMC and made, partcipatcd in making, or tempted to ise his
official position (0 influence, a governmental decision in which he knew, or had reason to know,
he had a financial interest in violation of GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 87100; TO
WIT: THE DECISION TO PASS RESOLUTION 852.

i



COUNT34 i

On or bout and between July 26,2017 ard August 09,2017, inte Countyof Tlae, the |
aime of USING AN OFFICIAL POSITION FOR PERSONAL GAIN, in violation of |
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 91000() a Misdemeanor, was committed by YORAT
BENNY BENZEEVI and BRUCE RANDOLPH GREENE, who was a state or local
goverment officl,_specifically, YORAI BENZEEVI CEO OF TULARE LOCAL |
HEALTHCARE DISTRICT dba TULARE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER (TRMC) & |
OWNER OF TRMC's MANAGER, HCCA, and BRUCE GREENE, ATTORNEY & BOARD
‘COUNSEL OF TRMC, and made, participated n making, or attemptedoue his offia psiion
© influence, governmental decision in which heknow,orhad reason to know, he hada financial +
intrest in vilation of GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 87100; TO WIT; THE DECISION |
TO NOT RECOGNZISE SENOVIA GUITERRIEZ AS A LAWFUL BOARD MEMBER, TO
DENY HER THE POWER'S CONFERRED UPON HER AS A LAWFULLY ELECTED
BOARD MEMBER, AND THE DECISION TO NOT RECOGNIZE THE MEETINGS HELD
ON 07126117 AND 8/09/17AS LAWFUL MEETINGS.

: counts .

On or about August 23,2017, inthe CauntyofTulare, therimeofUSING AN OFFICIAL
POSITION FOR PERSONAL GAIN, in vichtion of GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION
91000(a), Misdemeanor, was commited by BRUCE RANDOLPH GREENE, who ws a sate
orlocal ovementoffical, speifically, BRUCEGREENE ATTORNEYdBOARD COUNSEL
FOR TULARE LOCAL HEALTHCARE DISTRICT doa TULARE REGIONAL MEDICAL
CENTER (TRMC) & and made, participated in meking, or tempted to se his offical position
to fue,ovenmental dean in which ho Know,ha ison 0 Know, he hada fancial |
intrest in violation of GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 87100. TO WIT: THE DECISION
TO CANCELTHEMEETING HELD ON 0872312017.

COUNT36 |

On or about August 23, 2017, in the CountyofTulre the crime of CONSPIRACY TO
COMMIT A CRIME, in violition of PENAL CODE SECTION 182(a)(1), a FELONY, was
committedby YORAX BENNY BENZEEVI and BRUCE RANDOLPH GREENE, who did
unlawfully conspire together and with another person and persons whose identity is unknown to
commit the erieof DISTURBANCE OF PUBLIC ASSEMBLE OF MEETING, in vioktan of |
Section 403, ofthe PENAL Code, a Misdemeanor and tht pursuantto and for the purpose of
canying out the objects and purposes of the aforesaid conspiracy, the sid DEFENDANT
commited th following overt act and ats at an in the County of TULARE:

1. On 82372017 at 3:07pm. Bruce Geeene sent an emai canceling the scheduled
bound mest
2. On §23/2017 at 4:00pm, Bruce Greene sent an additional email canceling the
board meeting

||



|

|

3. On 8723/2017 Yorai Benzeevi instructed employees to report a disturbance at the
mecting to Tulare Police Department.

COUNT37 |

On or about August 31, 2017, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CONFLICT OF
INTEREST, in violation of GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 1090,a Felony, was committed
by YORAT BENNY BENZEEVI, ALAN WALTER GERMANY and BRUCE RANDOLPH
GREENE, who was a DISTRICT OFFICER OR EMPLOYEE, specifically, DEFENDANT
BENZEEVI WAS CEO AND MANAGER, DEFENDANT GERMANY WAS CFO OF, AND
DEFENDANT GREENE WAS ATTORNEY & BOARD COUNSEL FOR, THE TULARE
LOCAL HEALTHCARE DISTRICT dba TULARE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER (TRMC)
and WILLFULLY AND UNLAWFULLY MADE A CONTRACT WITH CELTIC LEASING IN
THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITY IN WHICH THEY HAD A FINANCIAL INTEREST.

COUNT38 ;

: On or about August 31, 2017, in the CountyofTulare, the crime'ofGRAND THEFT OF
PERSONAL PROPERTY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(x), a FELONY, was.
comnitted by YORAI BENNY BENZEEVI and BRUCE RANDOLPH GREENE, who
Knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtain moncy,
labor and real and personal property by fraud from CELIC LEASING, specifically, $3,000,000.00,
which hada value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars (5950).

COUNT 39

On or about August 31, 2017, in the Countyof Tulare, the crime of CONSPIRACY TO
DEFRAUD ANOTHER OF PROPERTY, in violation ofPENAL CODE SECTION 182(AX®),a |
FELONY, was committed by YORAI BENNY BENZEEVI and BRUCE RANDOLPH |
GREENE, who did unlawfully conspire together and with another person and persons whose
identity is unknown lo cheal and defraud TULARE LOCAL HEALTHCARE DISTRICT dba
TULARE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER (TRMC) ofproperty, by means which are criminal,
‘and obtain money and property by false pretense and by false promises with fraudulent intent not
to perform such. promises; that pursuant to and for the purpose of carrying out the obicels and
purposesof the aforesaid conspiracy, the said DEFENDANTS committed the following overt act
and acts at and in the County of TULARE:

1) Defondant Benzeovi proposed resolution 852, which allowed him to obtain financing for
the hospital, 0 the TRMC Board on 6/20/2017.

2) At this mecting, Defendant Benzeevi did not declare his conflicts of interest and recuse:
himself, as required by law.

3) Authe 62072017 board meeting, Defendant Benzeevi did not declare the full amount of
money he claimed was owed to himohis intention to use the money raised to pay himself
the debts he claimed.



4) Atthe 672012017 meting, Defendant Benzeevi promised he would use any money ised |
through Resolution 852 i the best interestofthe hospital.

5) Defendant Greene caused the declaration of Senovia Gutierrez’ cection to be placed inCitArmee Selon on uly 56 BortiAGS |
6 Shonly before the meeting, Defendant Greene told Board Members tha Senovia Gutierrez

could not be declared a Board Member because ee election as in the wrong partof the |
agenda, and therefore she did not have the satus ofa Board Member despite her lawful
election o that position. |

7) Defendant Greene and Defendant Bnzeevi refused to recogaize lected Board Member |
Senovia Gutierez's vote o rescind Resolution 852. ;
Defendant Greene and Defendant Benzeovi refused to recognize elected Board Member |
Senovia Gutiemrez's ote toterminateDefendant Greeas and his law firm.

9) Defendant Green purported to cancel the next regularly scheduled Board Meeting on,
8723/2017 in ander Lo preven the Board from voting again to revoke Resolution 852. i

10) Defendant Greene wrotealegal opinion Iterto CelicLeasing stating thetransaction wes
{egal under Califomia Lav. |

11) Defendant Benzeevi signcd the “PurchaselLeascback Agreement and Bill of Sale? with
Celtic Leasing; Corp.on 83072017. |

12) On 09/05/17 Bruce Greene sent én email demanding payment from the proceeds of the
Celtic transaction.

13) On9/11/2017 Defendant Benzee ansferred $499,727.93oftheproceeds from the Celtic |
transaction to BakerHosieter, Defendant Greene's law fim.

14) On 9/13/2017 Defendant Benzeovi transferred $2.4 millon of the proceeds of the Celtic;
wansaciion 0 his personal bank account. .

COUNT 40 i

On or bout and between September 11, 2017 and September 13, 2017, in he County of |
Tolar, the crime ofGRAND THEFT BY EMBEZZLEMENT OF PUBLIC FUNDS, in violation
of PENAL CODE 504 & PENAL CODE SECTION 514,a Felony, was committed by YORAT |
BENNY BENZEEVI and BRUCE RANDOLPH GREENE, who fraudulently appropriated
public fundsexceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950) in value, andlor secreted those funds with |
a audulent tent to appropriate them, while serving as an OFFICER OF TULARE LOCAL |
HEALTHCARE DISTRICT DBA TULARE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER OR DEUFTY
CLERK OR A SERVANT OF AN OFFICER, specifically, DEFENDANT BENZEEVI AS CEO
and MANAGER OF TULARE LOCAL HEALTCARE DISTRICT doa TULARE REGIONAL |
MEDICAL CENTER (TRMC) and DEFENDANT GREENE, ATTORNEY AND BOARD
COUNSEL FOR TRMC, to use or purpose not in the due and Jawial execution ofhis rust, in
LOCAL HEALTHCARE DISTRICT DBA TULARE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER
(TRMC) OR DEUPTYCLERKORASERVANTOF AN OFFICER, specifically, DEFENDANT |
BENZEEVI AS CEO and MANAGER OF TRMC and ATTORNEY GREENE, AS
ATTORNEY AND BOARD COUNSEL FOR TRMC, and, who fraudulently appropriated to a
use or purpose not in the due and lawl execution of that trust, public fonds In is possession
andlor under bis contol by virtueof that trust, and/or secreted those fundswith  fraudalent intent

i
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o appropriate them. The funds amounted to $3,000,000.0, this exceeding nine hundeed iy |
dollars (3950).

COUNT41
On or bout and between September 11,2017 and September 13, 2017, in the County of

Tulare, the crime ofEMBEZZLEMENT AND FALSIFICATION OF ACCOUNTS BY PUBLIC
OFFICER, in violation ofPENAL CODE SECTION 424,FELONY, was committed by YORAT
BENNY BENZEEVI and BRUCE RANDOLPH GREENE, who being a person described in
Section 424 charged with the receip, safekeeping, transfer, and distribution of public moneys, did
ins mamer not incidental and minimal, WILLFULLY, WITHOUT AUTHORITY OF
LAW, APPROPRIATE FUNDSRELATED TO TULARE LOCAL HEALTHCARE DISTRICT |
dba TULARE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER (TRMC), OR A PORTION THEREOF, TO
PERSONAL USE OR TO THE USE OF ANOTHER,KNOWING THAT HE ACTED |
WITHOUT AUTHORITY OF LAW, OR BEING CRIMINALLY NEGLIGENT IN NOT
KNOWING, TO WIT: FUNDS ACQUIRED THROUGH THE CELTIC TRANSACTION.

COUNT 4&2
On or sbout September 24, 2017, in the Countyof Tulare, the erime of CONFLICT OF

INTEREST, in violation of GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 1090,a Felony, was commited
by YORAI BENNY BENZEEVI, who was a DISTRICT OFFICER OR EMPLOYEE,
specifically, CEO AND MANAGER OF TULARE LOCAL HEALTHCARE DISTRICT dba |
TULARE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, (TRMC), WILLFULLY AND UNLAWFULLY
MADE A CONTRACT IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITY IN WHICH THEY HAD A
FINANCIAL INTEREST, TO WIT: AN AGREEMENT TO FILE A DEED OF TRUST
REGARDING PROPERTY BELONGING TO THE TULARE LOCAL HEALTH CARE
DISTRICT, dba TULARE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER (TRMC) FORTHE BENTFIT OF
A COMPANY OWNEDBY YORIA BENZEEVI, HEALTHCARE CONGLOMERATE
ASSOCIATES, LLC (HCCA).

|
|

ore |
On or about September 24, 2017, in the CountyofTulare, the erime of FILING FALSE |

‘OR FORGED INSTRUMENT, invilation ofPENAL CODESECTION 115(u), a FELONY, was
commiticd by YORAT BENNY BENZEEVI, who did willfully, unlawfully and knowingly
procure and offer false and forged instrument o be fled, registered, and recorded in a public
office within this state, which instrument, if genuine, mightbefiled, registered,and recorded under
lawof this sate or the United Stats.



COUNT 44

On or about December 30, 2016, in the County of Tulare, the crime of MONEY
LAUNDERING , io violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 186.10(4), a FELONY, was.
committed by YORATBENNY BENZEEVI, who did unlawfully conduct and attempt 0 conduct
4 tcanssction involving a monetary instrument or instromentsof & value exceeding $700,000
throughafinancial institution with he intent to promote, manage, establish,carry on, and facilitate:
the promotion, management, establishment, and carrying on of any criminal activity, to wit:
VIOLATIONS OF 424(s)as charged in CT 19, or knowing that the monetary instrument
represented the proceeds of, and was derived direst or indirectly from the proceeds of, criminal
activity.

COUNT45 |

Onorabout,andbetween, August 31,2017toSeptember 11, 2017, inthe Countyof Tulare, |
the crime of MONEY LAUNDERING,in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 186.10(A), a
FELONY, was commitied by YORAT BENNY BENZEEVI & BRUCE RANDOLF GREENE,
whodid unlawfully conduct and attempt o conducta transaction involvingamonetary instrument
or instrumeatsof a value exceeding $499,727.93 througha financial institution with the intent to
‘promote, manage, establish, carry on, and facilitate the promotion, management, establishment,
and canying on of any criminal activity, to wit: VIOLATIONS OF GOVERNMENT CODE
1090 as charged in CT 37, PENAL CODE 424(a), as charged as CT41 PENAL CODE 487(z) as
charged inCT 38, AND PENAL CODE 514 as chargedCT40, or knowing that the monetary
instrument represcated the proceeds of, and was decived directly or Indircely from the proceeds
of, criminal activity. '

COUNT 46 y

On or about September 13, 2017, in the County of Tulare, the crime of MONEY
LAUNDERING, in vioktion of PENAL CODE SECTION 186.10(4), 2 FELONY, was |
commited by YORAI BENNY BENZEEVI, who did unlawfully conduct and attempt to conduct
atransaction involvinga monetary instrumentor instrumentsofavalueexceeding $2.4 MILLION
throughfinancial institution with the intent to promole, manage, establish, carry on, and facilitate
the promotion, management, cstablisiment, and carrying on of any criminal activity, to wit
VIOLATIONS OF GOVERNMENT CODE 1090 s charged in CT 37, PENAL CODE 424) as
charged in CT 41, PENAL CODE 487(a) ss charged in CT 38, AND PENAL CODE; 514 5
charged in CT 40, or knowing that the monetaryinstrament represented the proceedsof, and was.
derived directly or indirectly from the proceeds of, criminal activity. i i

SPECIAL ALLEGATION: MONEY LAUDNERING OVER $2.5 MILLION

i
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Itis further olleged, in regards to defendant YORAI BENNY BENZEEV, as to counts 44,
45, and 46, that valu of the total transactions exceed two million five hundred thousand dollars -
(52,500,000.00), within the meaningofPC 186.10(c)(1)®).

SPECIAL ALLEGATION-AGGRAVATED WHITE COLLAR CRIVIE

Its further alleged, in regards (0 defendant YORAI BENNY BENZEEVL, pursuant to
PealCode 186.11(0)(2), tat the offenses se forth in counts 1,2,3,4,5, 8, 12,13, 13,15, 16,17, |
19,30, 38,39, 40, 41, 43, 44, 43, & 46 are related felonies, o material elementof which is fraud
and embezzlement, which involve a pattern of related felony conduct, and the pattem of related 1
felony conduct involves the takingof more than Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000).

SPECIAL ALLEGATION-AGGRAVATED WHITE COLLAR CRIME

Itis further alleged, in regards to defendant ALAN WALTER GERMANY, pursuant to
g Penal Code 186.11(s)(2), tht the offenses set forth in counts 1,23, 4,5, 8 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17,

19, are related felonies,amaterial elementofwhich is fraud and cembezzlemet, which involve:
2 pattem of elated felony conduct, and the pattem of related felony conduct involves the taking
ofmore than Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000).

SPECIAL ALLEGATION-AGGRAVATED WHITE COLLAR CRIME

tis forther alleged, in rogards to defendant BRUCE RANDOLF GREENE, pursuant to
Penal Code 186.11(a)(2), that the offenses set forth in counts 8, 38, 39, 40, 41, & 45, ae related
felonies, amaterial elementof whichi fraud and embezzlement, which involve patter of elated
felony conduct, 2nd the pattern of related felony conduct involves the takingofmore than Five
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000).

Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.5(5) the People are hereby informally requesting that
defense counsel provide discovery fo the People as required by Penal Code Section 1054.3. i

i
Pursuant to Peoplev. Cunningham, the People hereby put the defendant on notice that the
aggravated sentencemaybesought in this case.
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1 DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURYTHAT THE FOREGOING 1S TRUE AND |
‘CORRECT ANDTHAT THIS COMPLAINT CONSISTS OF 46 COUNTY(S). |

o !
Executed at VISALIA DIVISION, California, on 2/8/2022. |

ra
TREVOR HOLLY,
Supervising Deputy District Attorney

DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY

Agency: TCDA 'J —
DEFENDANTNAME SEX RACE HGT WOT EYES HAR DATE_TEow J JF NT NT BOF ME DEBEE MN a 1 hae who oun DavisSonn iCMSNwou MW 1 A BRO ORY ouami ORESEL
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